
Central Bedfordshire 
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands, 
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

please ask for Leslie Manning

direct line 0300 300 5132

date 23 December 2015

NOTICE OF MEETING

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date & Time
Monday, 11 January 2016 10.00 a.m.

Venue at
Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To:    The Chairman and Members of the AUDIT COMMITTEE:

Cllrs M C Blair (Chairman), D Bowater (Vice-Chairman), P Downing, 
D J Lawrence, R Morris, D Shelvey and A Zerny

[Named Substitutes:

Cllrs N B Costin, F Firth, Mrs J G Lawrence and I Shingler]

All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING

This meeting 
may be filmed.*



*Please note that phones and other equipment may be 
used to film, audio record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting.  No part of the meeting room is exempt from 
public filming. 

The use of arising images or recordings is not under 
the Council’s control.



AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitute Members.

2.  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 28 September 2015 (copy attached).  

3.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest.

4.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

5.  Petitions

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 

6.  Questions, Statements or Deputations

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution.

Reports

Item Subject Page Nos.

7. Certification Annual Report 2014-15

To receive the annual certification report from Ernst & 
Young LLP which summarises the results of certification 
work at Central Bedfordshire Council on 2014-15 claims 
and returns.

* 43 - 54

8. Annual Audit Letter

To consider the Annual Audit Letter 2014/15 from Ernst & 
Young LLP which sets out the key issues arising from the 
external auditor’s work.

* 55 - 68



9. External Audit Progress Report

To consider a report from Ernst & Young LLP which 
provides an update on the progress made by the company 
in carrying out the Council’s 2014-15 audit.  The report 
also includes, as an appendix, a briefing document on 
issues which might have an impact on the Council, the 
local government sector and the audits undertaken by 
Ernst & Young.

* 69 - 88

10. Statement of Accounts 2015/16

To consider an outline of any changes required to the 
Council’s statutory Statement of Accounts for 2015/16.

* 89 - 96

11. Local Government Pension Scheme Update

To consider an update on the governance of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme.

* 97 - 106

12. Internal Audit Progress Report

To consider an update on the progress of work by Internal 
Audit for 2015/16.

* 107 - 120

13. Risk Update Report

To consider an overview of the Council’s risk position as at 
December 2015.

* 121 - 144

14. Tracking of Internal Audit Recommendations

To consider a summary of high priority recommendations 
arising from the Internal Audit reports together with the 
progress made in their implementation.

* 145 - 154

15. Work Programme

To consider the Audit Committee’s work programme.

* 155 - 158



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in Room 15, Priory House, Monks 
Walk, Shefford on Monday, 28 September 2015 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr M C Blair (Chairman) 

 
 

Cllrs P Downing 
D J Lawrence 
R Morris 
 

Cllrs D Shelvey 
A Zerny 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllr D Bowater 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllr N B Costin (In place of D Bowater) 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs F Firth 
Mrs J G Lawrence 
R D Wenham  
 

 
Officers in Attendance: Mr R Gould Head of Financial Control 
 Mr L Manning Committee Services Officer 
 Ms K Riches Head of Audit 
 Mr C Warboys Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

Others In Attendance: Mrs C O'Carroll Manager - Ernst & Young LLP 
 Mr M West Director - Ernst & Young LLP 

 
 

AUD/15/14.
  

Minutes  

RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 29 June 
2015 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

 
AUD/15/15.

  
Members' Interests  

None.  
 

 
AUD/15/16.

  
Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

The Chairman reported that he would be changing the running order of 
business and item 8 (Audit Results Report 2014/15) would now be considered 

Page 5
Agenda Item 2



AUD -  28.09.15 
Page 2  

 

 

before item 7 (2014/15 Statement of Accounts) as it would more logical to 
consider them in that order. 
 
The Chairman next advised the meeting that a Treasury Management Briefing 
would take place on 27 October 2015.  He commented that he had attended a 
previous briefing and found it very interesting and insightful.  He was aware 
that 25 Members had already registered for the Briefing, and commented that 
he would expect all members of the Committee to attend. 
 

 
AUD/15/17.

  
Petitions  

No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the 
Constitution. 
 

 
AUD/15/18.

  
Questions, Statements or Deputations  

No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

 
AUD/15/19.

  
Audit Results Report 2014/15  

Members considered the Audit Results Report from Ernst & Young LLP.  The 
report informed the Committee of the work carried out by the Company in order 
to discharge its statutory audit responsibilities together with any governance 
issues iden
[...]
ts set out in the table 
circulated at the meeting by the Head of Financial Control, be 
approved; 

 
2 that the Chairman be authorised to approve and sign a revised 

version of the 2014/15 Statement of Accounts and Letter of 
Representation if changes were required following the completion 

Page 9
Agenda Item 2



AUD -  28.09.15 
Page 6  

 

 

of the audit to the Cash Flow Statement with its associated notes 
and Note 28 – Amounts Reported for Resource Allocation 
Decisions; 

 
3 that the Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15, previously 

approved at the meeting of the Audit Committee on 29 June 2015, 
be included with the published 2014/15 Statement of Accounts; 

 
4 that the draft Letter of Representation, as set out at Appendix B to 

the report of the Chief Finance Officer, be approved for submission 
to the Council’s external auditor, Ernst & Young LLP, and that the 
Chairman of the Audit Committee and the Chief Finance Officer be 
authorised to sign it. 

 
 

AUD/15/21.
  

External Audit Progress Report  

Members considered a report from Ernst & Young LLP which provided an 
update on the progress made by the company in carrying out the Council’s 
2014/15 audit.  The report also included, as appendices, two briefing 
documents which covered issues which might have an impact on the Council, 
the local government sector and audits undertaken by Ernst & Young. 
 
The Ernst & Young Manager introduced the report before turning to the local 
government audit committee briefing documents.  The Ernst & Young Manager 
worked through the June briefing document highlighting the changes to the 
management of transport infrastructure assets (TIAs) and the major accounting 
and auditing implications for all highway and some non highway authorities.  
The meeting noted that TIAs within local government were to be valued on a 
Depreciated Replacement Cost (DRC) basis with effect from 1 April 2016 
though the change was to be applied retrospectively and thus required 
valuations as at 1 April 2015 and comparative values for 2015/16.  The Head of 
Financial Control stated that the Council’s current highways contractor had 
already been undertaking valuation work for this purpose. 
 
A Member queried whether any long term liability would arise on TIAs but the 
Ernst & Young Manager explained that this would not occur as the 
recommended value was only being recorded on local authority balance 
sheets. 
 
The Ernst & Young Manager introduced the September briefing document, 
again highlighting matters of interest. 
 
NOTED 
 
1 the report on the progress of External Audit work on the 2014/15 

audit; 
 
2 the local government audit committee briefings for June and 

September 2015. 
 

 

Page 10
Agenda Item 2



AUD -  28.09.15 
Page 7  

 

 

AUD/15/22.
  

Internal Audit Progress Report  

The Committee considered a report outlining the progress made on Internal 
Audit work against the 2015/16 Audit Plan up to the end of August 2015. 
 
Amongst the matters considered were the following: 
 

• Background 

• Fundamental System Audits 

• Other Audit Work 

• National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 

• Fraud and Special Investigations 

• Schools 

• Public Sector Internal Audit Standards Update 

• Performance Management 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk introduced the report.  With regard to the 
National Fraud Initiative (NFI) she reported that the review of the Single 
Person’s Council Tax Discount had now resulted in an extra £300k in Council 
Tax collectable receipts.  The Head of Financial Control added that there were 
plans to maintain the review as an ongoing exercise. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk reported that there was currently a 
vacancy in her small team for one Audit Manager and this had impacted on 
productivity levels.  However, she was also able to report that a replacement 
officer had been appointed and he was due to start in November. 
 
NOTED 
 
the progress made against the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan. 
 

 
AUD/15/23.

  
Risk Update Report  

The Committee considered a report which provided an overview of the 
Council’s risk position as at September 2015. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk introduced the report, including the Risk 
Register Dashboard attached at Appendix A to the report. She drew Members’ 
attention to the key revisions relating to the following: 
 

• strategic risks 

• operational risks 

• emerging risks 
 
The Committee was advised that, although risks had been regularly reviewed 
and updated, a fundamental review and refresh of the strategic risk register 
had not taken place since July 2013.  In view of the probability of continuing 
funding reductions, changes in government policy and changes in service 
provision another fundamental review had been scheduled following the next 

Page 11
Agenda Item 2



AUD -  28.09.15 
Page 8  

 

 

financial settlement in December.  A report on the outcome of the review would 
be submitted to the Committee at its meeting on 4 April 2016. 
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources referred positively to the 
progress made in the adoption of a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
(STR0027) given the significant financial risk of a loss of income from s106 
receipts.  However, he queried whether this risk was adequately reflected in  
the scoring.  In response the Chairman stated that the query would be 
considered further by the officers. 
 
A brief discussion took place during which a Member commented on the 
importance of reputational risk and how this stood separately from financial 
risk. 
 
NOTED 
 
the strategic and operational risks facing Central Bedfordshire Council as 
set out in the Risk Register Dashboard attached at Appendix A to the 
report of the Chief Finance Officer and Head of Internal Audit and Risk. 
 

 
AUD/15/24.

  
Tracking of Internal Audit Recommendations  

The Committee considered a report which summarised the high priority 
recommendations arising from Internal Audit Reports and the progress made in 
implementing them. 
 
NOTED 
 
the report setting out the high priority recommendations arising from 
Internal Audit reports and the progress made in implementing the 
recommendations to date. 
 

 
AUD/15/25.

  
Work Programme  

Members considered a report which set out the Committee’s proposed work 
programme for the 2015/16 municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the proposed Audit Committee work programme for the remainder of 
the 2015/16 municipal year, as attached at Appendix A of the report of the 
Committee Services Manager and Committee Services Officer be 
approved. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 11.50 a.m.) 
 

Chairman …………….………………. 
 

Dated ………………………………….

Page 12
Agenda Item 2



Ref: 1597540

Central Bedfordshire Council

September 2015

Updated following the 28 September 2015 Audit Committee

Audit Committee Summary

For the year ended 31 March 2015

Audit Results Report – ISA (UK and Ireland) 260

ALL UPDATES ARE SHOWN IN BOLD ITALICS

APPENDIX A

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 2



Ref: 1597540

Page

Section 1 Executive summary 3

Section 2 Extent and purpose of our work 5

Section 3 Addressing audit risks 7

Section 4 Financial statements audit – issues and findings 11

Section 5 Arrangements to secure economy, efficiency 

and effectiveness 14

Section 6 Independence and audit fees 17

Appendices

Appendix A Uncorrected audit misstatements 20

Appendix B Corrected audit misstatements 23

Contents

Central Bedfordshire Council 1

P
age 14

A
genda Item

 2



Ref: 1597540

Section 1

Executive summary

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 2



Ref: 1597540

Audit results and other key matters

The Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice (the Code) requires us to report to those charged with governance – the Audit Committee – on the work we have carried 

out to discharge our statutory audit responsibilities together with any governance issues identified. This report summarises the 

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in Room 15, Priory House, Monks 
Walk, Shefford on Monday, 11 January 2016

PRESENT

Cllr M C Blair (Chairman)
Cllr D Bowater (Vice-Chairman)

Cllrs P Downing
D J Lawrence
R Morris

Cllrs D Shelvey
A Zerny

Members in Attendance: Cllr M A G Versallion 

Officers in Attendance: Mr R Gould Head of Financial Control
Mr L Manning Committee Services Officer
Mrs K Riches Head of Internal Audit & Risk
Mr C Warboys Chief Finance Officer

Others In Attendance: Mrs C O’Carroll
Mr N Harris

Manager – Ernst & Young LLP
Director – Ernst & Young LLP

AUD/15/26.   Minutes 
RESOLVED

that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 28 
September 2015 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

AUD/15/27.   Members' Interests 
None.

AUD/15/28.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
Aware that meetings of the Audit Committee would be webcast in the future, 
and mindful of the need for Members to become used to following associated 
practices, the Chairman asked that Members turn their mobile phones off.

The Chairman welcomed Neil Harris from Ernst & Young LLP to his first 
meeting of the Committee.  Members noted that Mr Harris had replaced Mick 
West and Carol Ryan had replaced Cathy O’Carroll as the Ernst & Young 
attendees at the Committee.  On behalf of Members the Chairman thanked Mr 
West and Mrs O’Carroll, the latter of whom was present, for their assistance 
and contribution and wished them both well.

AUD/15/29.   Petitions 



AUD - 11.01.16
Page 2

No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the 
Constitution.

AUD/15/30.   Questions, Statements or Deputations 
No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the 
public in accordance with the public participation procedure as set out in Annex 
1 of Part A4 of the Constitution.

AUD/15/31.   Certification Annual Report 2014-15 
The Committee considered the annual report from Ernst & Young LLP which 
summarised the results of the certification work undertaken by the company on 
the Council’s housing benefit subsidy claim for 2014-15.  The report’s four 
sections covered the following matters:

 Section 1 - summary of 2014-15 certification work (including any 
significant issues identified)

 Section 2 - 2014-15 certification fees
 Section 3 - looking forward (covering the indicative certification fee for 

2015-16)
 Section 4 – summary of recommendations (highlighting the 

recommendations arising from the work carried out by Ernst & Young 
and the actions agreed).

The Ernst & Young Manager introduced the report.  She reminded the meeting 
that, under the certification guidance and as a result of the number of errors 
found in the calculation of housing benefit or compilation of the subsidy claim to 
the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) by the Council in previous 
years, a large volume of additional testing by Ernst & Young as the external 
auditor continued to be required.  The Committee noted that, as a result of the 
DWP requirement to extrapolate the value of the errors found, the net impact 
was a potential loss of subsidy in 2014-15 of £21,875.  This represented a 
reduction over the corresponding figure of £46,810 in 2013-14 and a fall for the 
third successive year.  However, the Ernst & Young Manager commented that, 
whilst remedial action had been introduced by the Council to improve benefit 
assessment accuracy, errors were still being identified in the processing of 
benefits payments and the main issues remained similar to those reported in 
2013-14.  Arising from this Ernst & Young had recommended additional action 
be taken to improve the accuracy of benefits processing.

In response the Chief Finance Officer took the opportunity to remind the 
Committee that during the Council’s first three years of operation the value of 
errors found averaged £450k a year so, in comparison with those for 2014-15, 
there had been a major improvement.  Nonetheless, he acknowledged the 
need to further improve levels of accuracy and so, besides accepting the 
changes recommended by Ernst & Young, further, additional measures had 
been introduced.  The Chief Finance Officer assured Members that the 
outcome of the efforts undertaken to date to improve assessment accuracy had 
been highly positive.



AUD - 11.01.16
Page 3

In response to a Member’s query the Ernst & Young Manager explained in 
detail the methodology underpinning the certification guidance.

In response to another Member’s query on whether the errors arose through 
mistakes by staff in processing claims or as the result of incorrect information 
from claimants the Chief Finance Officer explained that, due to recruitment 
difficulties, it was necessary to use temporary staff.  Some of those recruited 
had worked at other authorities where they had been expected to interpret the 
assessment rules slightly differently than at this Council.  In addition, the 
introduction of new rules into an increasingly complex area could cause 
difficulties of interpretation for some staff.  In both cases, there was a focus on 
targeting staff assessment accuracy.

RECEIVED

the annual certification report 2014-15.

AUD/15/32.   Annual Audit Letter 
The Committee considered a report from Ernst & Young LLP which presented 
the 2014/15 Annual Audit Letter for Central Bedfordshire Council.  The letter 
set out the key issues arising from the work undertaken by Ernst & Young as 
the Council’s external auditors and covered the following areas:

 Part 1 - Executive summary
 Part 2 - Key findings
 Part 3 - Control themes and observations
 Part 4 - Looking ahead

The Ernst & Young Manager reminded the meeting that the detailed findings 
from the company’s audit work had already been set out in the 2014/15 Audit 
Results Report.  That report had been submitted to the Committee on 28 
September 2015 (minute AUD/15/19 refers).

The Ernst & Young Director advised that he would be submitting the Audit Plan 
for 2015/16 to the next meeting of the Committee.  In connection with this he 
worked through the following items contained in Part 4 of the report before 
Members:

 Earlier deadline for production and audit of the financial statements from 
2017/18

 Highways Network Assets (formally Transport Infrastructure Assets)
 Better Care Fund

The Ernst & Young Director highlighted any points of interest and the probable 
impact on the Council.  With regard to the requirement to account for Highways 
Network Assets under depreciated replacement cost from the existing 
depreciated historic cost from 1 April 2016 a Member expressed concern that 
some of the infrastructure was of Victorian origin and so would be coming to 



AUD - 11.01.16
Page 4

the end of its useful life.  As such he believed that the above would not merely 
represent a change in accounting policy for the Council but an actual liability. 

The Chief Finance Officer stated that the Council had made strenuous efforts 
to deliver ‘value for money’ at the expense of being left with low reserves.  
However, the recent government funding settlement required the Council to 
make major efficiency savings over the next four years.  He therefore queried 
whether, if the required efficiency savings were larger than the Council’s 
reserves, the Council’s accounts would be qualified.  In response the Ernst & 
Young Director explained that if the budget gap, irrespective of the level of 
reserves and balance, exceeded Ernst & Young’s planned level of audit 
materiality, then the auditor would need to consider if a significant audit risk 
arose.

The Ernst & Young Director explained that it was anticipated that there would 
be an increasing number of qualifications of value for money conclusions 
across the public sector given the increasing financial pressures facing local 
government, the National Health Service and the community safety sector.  He 
stressed, however, that external auditors would first look at the arrangements 
that a council had put in place to manage its finances, address its budget gap 
and deliver a sustainable financial plan before reaching a professional 
judgement as to whether a council was meeting its financial challenges.  A 
qualification would not, therefore, be automatic.

RECEIVED

the 2014/15 Annual Audit Letter.

AUD/15/33.   External Audit Progress Report 
Members considered a report from Ernst & Young LLP which provided an 
overview of the progress made by the company in carrying out the Council’s 
2014/15 audit.  The report also included, at Appendix 2, a briefing document 
which covered issues which might have an impact on the Council, the local 
government sector and the audits undertaken by Ernst & Young.

The Ernst & Young Manager introduced the report before turning to the local 
government audit committee briefing document.  The Chairman expressed his 
general appreciation of the Ernst & Young briefing documents before referring 
specifically to the article on cloud computing and the finance function (‘Finance 
in the Cloud?’).  In connection with this the Chief Finance Officer advised that 
the Chief Information Officer was examining the issue of cloud computing and a 
meeting was due to be held the next day regarding a possible variation to the 
Council’s use of SAP and the adoption of that company’s next generation of 
business suite applications (SAP S/4HANA).  The Chief Finance Officer added 
that, as a result of IT developments, there was a move away from capital costs 
(as there was no longer an asset) and towards revenue.  This represented a 
significant shift in expenditure type and, therefore, budget planning.  In 
response to a Member’s comments regarding the suitability of SAP’s extensive 
functionality for the Council’s use the Chief Finance Officer informed the 
meeting that S/4HANA could, perhaps, be better suited to the Council’s 
requirements.  He also acknowledged that the Council should undertake a 



AUD - 11.01.16
Page 5

review of its financial management software requirement if a new system was 
to be adopted rather than merely implementing an upgrade.

A Member referred to the government’s requirement for councils to produce 
local plans for new homes by 2017 (‘Local Plans for New Homes’) and drew 
the Committee’s attention to this Council not scheduling its own report’s 
availability until 2018.  The Head of Internal Audit and Risk commented that 
this issue was touched on in agenda item 13 -  Risk Update Report (minute    
AUD/15/37 refers) whilst the Chief Finance Officer stated that there was a risk 
of the Council losing its New Homes Bonus if a local plan was not in place.  It 
was noted that this suggestion formed part of the current consultation on the 
New Homes Bonus.

RECEIVED

1 the report on the progress of external audit work on the 2014/15 
audit;

2 the local government audit committee briefing document.

AUD/15/34.   Statement of Accounts 2015/16 
The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer which outlined 
any changes required in the preparation of the Council’s statutory Statement of 
Accounts for 2015/16.

The Head of Financial Control introduced the report.  He commented that local 
authorities in England needed to implement only limited changes arising from 
regulatory best practice requirements under the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice when preparing the 
Statement for 2015/16 compared to 2014/15 and what was expected in 
2016/17.

The Head of Financial Control drew Members’ attention to any matters of 
particular interest and discussion took place on the adoption of International 
Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) 13 - Fair Value Measurement, a universal 
definition of Fair Value based on the concept of an ‘exit price’ of an asset or 
liability at the measurement date which did not reflect the authority’s intention 
for its use.

The Head of Financial Control then referred to the preparations for the 
Statement of Accounts presentation at the Committee’s meeting in June.  He 
stated that the proposed topics of discussion were interest rates and the 
requirements to account for Highways Network Assets under depreciated 
replacement costs from 1 April 2016 but he invited Members to submit requests 
for any other areas they would wish to see considered.

A number of Members’ queries arose with regard to the Highways Network 
Assets.  In response the Head of Financial Control stated that there were no 
staffing implications arising from this issue and, whilst there would be extra 
work, it could be undertaken using existing resources.  He advised that the 
assets themselves were already checked and surveyed and the relevant data 



AUD - 11.01.16
Page 6

was used for asset maintenance purposes.  He added that a Code existed 
which provided a standard assessment method for Highways assets although it 
was constantly evolving.

NOTED

the changes required in the preparation of the Council’s statutory 
Statement of Accounts for 2015/16.

AUD/15/35.   Local Government Pension Scheme Update 
The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer which 
provided an update on the governance of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS).

The Head of Financial Control introduced the report, drawing Members’ 
attention in particular to the impending Government changes regarding 
arrangements for the administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) investments.  The Government’s expressed aims were to promote, 
through the pooling of assets, the creation of six wealth funds spread across 
the country which would lead to saving hundreds of millions of pounds in costs 
whist being able to invest in infrastructure projects.  In connection to this the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) had launched a 
consultation on draft regulations to reform the investment regulations which 
was scheduled to close on 19 February 2016.  The DCLG had also provided 
criteria and further guidance for administering authorities to meet in order to 
deliver the proposals for the pooling of assets, including guidance on suitable 
investment vehicles.  The Head of Financial Control advised that up to eight 
asset pools were currently in the process of forming, although some might not 
achieve the published criteria.

The Head of Financial Control then highlighted the actuarial valuation 
scheduled for 31 March 2016.  The meeting noted that the valuation 
assessment was based on the 31 March 2016 end of year data returns.  
Delays and validation issues with a payroll provider’s annual returns for 31 
March 2015 had resulted in the Scheme being unable to issue Annual Benefit 
Statements to its members this year.  All LGPS employers were aware of the 
importance of addressing the data reporting issues for the 31 March 2016 
returns.

NOTED

the Local Government Pension Scheme update.

AUD/15/36.   Internal Audit Progress Report 
The Committee considered a report outlining the progress made on Internal 
Audit work against the 2015/16 Audit Plan up to the end of November 2015.

The following matters were considered:

 Background



AUD - 11.01.16
Page 7

 Fundamental System Audits
 Other Audit Work
 National Fraud Initiative (NFI)
 Fraud and Special Investigations
 Schools
 Other Matters of Interest
 Performance Management

The Head of Internal Audit and Risk worked through the report and introduced 
the issues within it.  A Member referred to the terminology used within 
Appendix A to the report and sought clarification on what the Internal Audit 
‘opinions’ meant.  In response the Head of Internal Audit and Risk undertook to 
include an explanation in future reports.  The Member next referred to 
Appendix B to the report and the Head of Internal Audit and Risk responded to 
his request for additional information beyond the brief outline provided.

Last, in response to a query by the Chairman on Appendix A to the report, the 
Head of Internal Audit and Risk explained that a start to the work to be 
undertaken with regard to Compliance – Assets and School Transport had 
been deferred at the request of both service areas because they had only been 
recently transferred to new Directors under reorganisation.

NOTED

the progress made against the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan.

AUD/15/37.   Risk Update Report 
The Committee considered a report which provided an overview of the 
Council’s risk position as at December 2015.

The Head of Internal Audit and Risk introduced the report, including the Risk 
Register Dashboard attached at Appendix A to the report. She drew Members’ 
attention to the key revisions relating to the following:

 strategic risks
 operational risks
 emerging risks

The Committee noted that, whilst a fundamental review of the Risk Register 
was scheduled to take place in February 2016 some revisions had already 
been made to the Register since the Committee last met and the report 
concentrated on those issues.  The Head of Internal Audit and Risk also 
referred to Appendix B to the report which set out the Corporate Risk 
Management Strategy for 2015/16.  She advised the meeting of the following 
amendments to the text of the document:

Page 6, ‘What is Risk Management?’ – at the end of the second paragraph add 
the sentence “The Corporate Risk Management Strategy is designed to enable 
this.”



AUD - 11.01.16
Page 8

Pages 15 and 16, remove the ‘Draft’ watermark from Annex 1.

A Member referred to Strategic Risk STR0003 (‘Growth: a risk that failure to 
adopt a ‘sound’ Development Strategy and subsequently deliver the levels of 
housing, jobs or infrastructure proposed for growth and regeneration of the 
area in a planned way’) and queried whether the likelihood should not be 
higher than indicated on the Risk Register Matrix given that it had already 
occurred.   In response the Head of Internal Audit and Risk stated that this 
issue would be considered as part of the fundamental review.  Reference was 
then made to Strategic Risks STR0027 (‘Failure to adopt a Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL)’) and STR0027 (‘Failure to adhere to procurement 
rules’) and the comment passed that these had both already occurred.

A Member then queried whether the proposed shared use of legal services 
should not also be considered as a risk.  However, in response the Chief 
Finance Officer stated that external, independent, legal advice had been taken 
on the proposal and this mitigated any requirement for the proposal to be 
considered as a strategic risk.

A Member queried how the content of the Strategy was communicated through 
the Council given that the Strategy stated that all staff were responsible for the 
management of risk and should read, understand and follow the Strategy.  In 
response the Head of Internal Audit and Risk stated that notification to officers 
involved in the risk co-ordination group took place through the Council’s 
intranet and periodic training also took place. 

NOTED

the strategic and operational risks facing Central Bedfordshire Council as 
set out in the Risk Register Dashboard attached at Appendix A to the 
report of the Chief Finance Officer.

RESOLVED

that the Corporate Risk Management Strategy 2015/16 be approved, 
adopted and countersigned by the Chairman of the Audit Committee 
subject to the following amendments:

Page 6, ‘What is Risk Management?’ – at the end of the second paragraph 
add the sentence “The Corporate Risk Management Strategy is designed 
to enable this.”

Pages 15 and 16, remove the ‘Draft’ watermark from Annex 1.

AUD/15/38.   Tracking of Internal Audit Recommendations 
The Committee considered a report which summarised the high priority 
recommendations arising from Internal Audit Reports and the progress made in 
implementing them.

NOTED



AUD - 11.01.16
Page 9

the report setting out the high priority recommendations arising from 
Internal Audit reports and the progress made in implementing the 
recommendations to date.

AUD/15/39.   Work Programme 
Members considered a report which set out the Committee’s proposed work 
programme for the remainder of the 2015/16 municipal year.

The meeting was advised that the report scheduled on the Risk Based 
Verification Policy for Housing Benefit and Local Council Tax support 
assessments had been delayed until the April meeting to ensure that a 
complete range of annual data was available from which to prepare the report. 

RESOLVED

that the proposed Audit Committee work programme for the remainder of 
the 2015/16 municipal year, as attached at Appendix A of the report of the 
Committee Services Manager and Committee Services Officer be 
approved.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 11.46 a.m.)

Chairman …………….……………….

Dated ………………………………….


